



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CONCERNED CITIZENS OF THE :
ESTATES OF FAIRWAY VILLAGE, :
An unincorporated association, :
JULIUS H. SOLOMON and PEGGY A. :
SOLOMON, his wife, EDWARD D. :
LEARY and LISA P. TORRINI :
LEARY, his wife, KENNETH P. SMITH :
And DENISE M. SMITH, his wife, and :
TERRY L. THORNES and CARMELA :
M. THORNES, his wife, :

No.: 332, 2020

Plaintiffs Below/
Appellants,

ON APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN No. 2017-0924-JRS

V.

FAIRWAY CAP, LLC AND FAIRWAY :
VILLAGE CONSTRUCTION, INC., :

Defendants Below/
Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS BELOW/APPELLANTS

HUDSON, JONES, JAYWORK & FISHER, LLC

/s/ Richard E. Berl, Jr.

Richard E. Berl, Jr. (#986)
34382 Carpenter's Way, Suite 3
Lewes, DE 19958
(302) 644-8330

Attorney for Plaintiffs Below/Appellants

DATED: January 14, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

ARGUMENT1

 I. THE ORIGINAL DEVELOPER NEVER INTENDED TO ALLOW
 FOR A RENTAL APARTMENT COMPLEX1

 II. FAIRWAY CAP’S RENTAL APARTMENT COMPLEX IS A
 BREACH OF CONTRACT BECAUSE IT ELIMINATES THE
 AVAILABILITY OF REASONABLE MORTGAGE FINANCING..6

 III. THE RENTAL APARTMENT COMPLEX ALLOWS FAIRWAY
 CAP TO AVOID ITS CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS TO THE
 HOMEOWNERS AND WILL PERMIT FAIRWAY CAP TO
 VIOLATE ITS OBLIGATIONS IN THE FUTURE.....8

 IV. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN AWARDING DAMAGES
 AFTER HAVING APPROVED THE RELEASE OF AN
 INJUNCTION BOND.....13

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London v. Chemtura Corporation</i> , 160 A. 3d 457, 468 (Del. Supr. 2017).....	1
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Company N.V. v. Westinghouse Electric Company LLC</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. Supr. 2017)	1
<i>Council of Unit Owners of Pilot Point Condominium v. Realty Growth Investors</i> , 436 A.2d 1268, 1277 (Del. Ch. 1981) <i>aff'd. in part</i> 453 A.2d 450 (Del. Supr. 1982).....	2
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 712 A.2d 1006, 1011 (Del. Ch. 1997).....	13
<i>LSVC Holdings, LLC v. Vestcom Parent Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 865 (Del. Ch., December 29, 2017).....	1
<i>Schneider National Carriers v. Kuntz</i> , 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 1403 (Del. Ch., December 20, 2018).....	1
